changes, additions, or omissions, with such explanations, comments, and recommendations as the revisor may deem proper.

Subd. 3. Immediately upon completion of the codification and report, the revisor shall file the originals with the secretary of state and deliver a copy of each to the attorney general. The attorney general shall examine the same and shall prepare such report and recommendations for the Legislature with respect thereto as he deems proper. The original of such report shall be filed with the secretary of state.

Sec. 3. Shall prepare bill for the enactment of the codification.—The revisor, with the advice and assistance of the attorney general, shall prepare a bill for the enactment of the codification, which may refer for the text thereof to the original on file with the secretary of state, also bills for the printing and publication of the codification and the session laws and for the maintenance of a continuous system for the compilation, revision, and annotation of the statutes, for the printing and publication thereof, and for the drafting of bills for the Legislature in conformity with such system. Such bills, together with copies of the codification and the reports of the revisor and the attorney general, shall be submitted to both houses of the Legislature as soon as practicable after the opening of the 1945 session.

Sec. 4. **Revisor shall complete annotations.**—The revisor shall complete the preparation of annotations of the constitution and statutes in force at the close of the 1943 session of the Legislature, and the same shall be printed and sold or otherwise distributed as now provided by law.

Sec. 5. Law repealed.—Except as incorporated herein, Laws 1939, Chapter 442, Sections 4 and 5, are hereby repealed.

Approved April 20, 1943.

CHAPTER 546-S. F. No. 1065.

An act requiring licenses for the purchase of flux straw or flax tow for resale; and providing penalties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Purchasers of flax straw shall obtain licenses bond.—Any person, firm or corporation, other than a commission merchant, as defined in Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 6197, who shall purchase flax straw or flax tow for the purpose of resale shall first procure a license therefor from the Minnesota Railroad and Warehouse Commission, hereafter called the commission, before transacting such business. Such license shall be renewed annually, and shall expire on June 30. The license fee for each such buyer shall be \$5.00. Before any such license shall be issued, the applicant therefor shall file with the commission a bond to the state, with corporate surety approved by the commission, in the penal sum of not less than \$1,000.00, conditioned that the applicant will pay upon demand the purchase price of such flax straw or flax tow.

Sec. 2. Unlicensed purchasers to be guilty of misdemeanor. —Any such person, firm or corporation purchasing flax straw or flax tow for resale without first obtaining such license shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor. Each unlicensed purchase shall constitute a separate offense for which such person, firm or corporation shall forfeit to the state \$25.00, and in addition thereto, such unlicensed purchaser may be enjoined upon complaint of the commission.

Approved April 20, 1943.

CHAPTER 547-S. F. No. 1169.

An act relating to the compensation of county commissioners in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of County board in certain counties.—In all counties in this state having a population of not less than 14,-000 nor more than 15,000 inhabitants, and having an area of not less than 500 square miles nor more than 600 square miles, the salary of the county commissioners, until the present war is terminated by proper federal authority, shall be \$600.00 per year each, and thereafter \$480.00 per year, and in addition thereto, each county commissioner shall receive \$5.00 per day for each and every day necessarily occupied by him in the discharge of his official duties while acting on any committee under the direction of the county board.

Sec. 2. Travelling expenses.—Each member of such county board shall also receive his actual and necessary travelling expenses,